
BIO-RAD
DiaMed GmbH
Pra Rond 23

1785 Cressier FR l Swilzerland
Phone: +4» (0)2667451 11
Fax: +41(0)266745445

Cressier, 21st of August 2019

Urgent: Field Safety Notice / FSCA 005-19

Affected device:
Product name
IH-1000

Catalog No
001000

Software Version
V04.07.03

Dear Customer,

This letter contains important information that requires your immédiate and urgent attention. Bio-
Rad is voluntarily conducting a Field Safety Corrective Action for the product identified above.

Description of the problem:

An anomaly of the instrument has been observed when all the conditions described below are
met:

The gel control function is activated,
One of the assay (APF) listed in Table 1 is performed,

The function allowing to unload a sample rack* is used while this assay is still ongoing.

In such situation, the IH-1000 shows an incorrect behavior regarding the transfer of ID-Cards
between the pipetting area, the incubators and the centrifuges of the instrument and may
perform the assay with a significantly reduced time of incubation at 37 °C. The results are

returned withoutflag.

This anomaly could in addition induce some "over-incubation" errors for assays performed in the

same séries of tests and that are still ongoing. Thèse assays are flagged and systematically
canceled requiring the user to repeat them.

* Refer to l H-1000 usermanual section 6.2.6.1 "Removing sample rack"

Impact on the patient:

This situation may potentially lead to a weaker or false négative result due to an insufficient
incubation time at 37 °C.

In case you have any concern about négative results obtained with tests listed in Table 1, we
advise that you discuss with your biologist to détermine the appropriate course of action
depending on the patient's clinical conditions, médical history, and other relevant laboratory
data.
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Immédiate protective measures:

If you meet the conditions described above, please do not request the removal of a sample rack
while analyses are still ongoing but wait on full completion of the test. The instrument will then
automatically unload the sample at the end of the test in a safely manner.

Corrective action:

The permanent corrective action will consist of a software correction.

Please note that the relevant European Regulatory Agency has been advised of this FSCA.

In case of questions, in the first instance, please contact our Technical support at:

product_support_cressier@bio-rad.com

Our représentatives are briefed to help you manage this situation.

We apologize for any inconvenience that may have been caused by this action and we
appreciate your prompt coopération in this matter.

Yours sincerely,

////[£ (MU^U^_
Quality Assu/^hce Représentative

Diane Galéa

Vice Président & Général Manager
Immunohematology Division

Ann Madden
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Urgent: Fîeld Safety Notice / FSCA 005-19

Table 1 - List of Impacted Assay Protocol Files (APF)

Test Code

JP18

JP19

JP21

PRISA

PR15B

PR15C

PR15D

PRISE

PR15K

PR15L

PY15A

PY15B

CH05A

CH08

CH09A

CH09

CN15B

F1001

GE01

PRISE

PR15F

PR151

PR15M

PR20B

PY15C

AU02CA*

AU03CA*

DK001*

F103CA*

F108CA*

F113CA*

FR03CA*

GB03CA*

GB04CA*

GB05CA*

Test Name

Ab.screening: l,II,Dia (Coombs) (5053)

Ab.screening: l,ll,Dia (Coombs IgG) (5054)

Ab.screening: lb,llb,Diab (Bromelin) (5052)

Ab.screening: 1,11 (IAT) (5053)

Ab.screening: 1,11,111 (IAT) (5053)

Ab.screening: lb,llb,lllb (Enzyme bromelin) (5052)

Ab.screening: IP,IIP,IIIP (Enzyme papanized cells) (5052)

Ab.screening: lb,llb (Bromelin) (5052)

Ab.screening: Diego-a (Coombs) (5053)

Ab.screening: Diego-a (Coombs IgG) (5054)

Ab.screening: 1,11 (lATAnti-lgG) (5054)

Ab.screening: 1,11,111 (lATAnti-lgG) (5054)

Ab.screening: 1,H,111,IV (IAT) (5053) (IV on separate card)

Ab.screening: DiaCell Pool (IAT) (5053)

Ab.screening: DiaCell Pool+AC (IAT) (5054)

Ab.screening: DiaCell Pool (IAT) (5054)

Ab.screening: 1,11,111 (IAT) Asia (5053)

Ab.screening: IJI,H],IV(ID-DiaCeH SF),(Coombs) (5053)

Ab.screening: l (IAT) (5053)

Ab.screening: Ibjlb (Bromelin)(5052)

Ab.screening: lp,llp (Enzyme papain) (5052)

Ab.screening: Diacell Pool p (Enzyme papain) (5052)

Ab.screening:l-ll/Dia (Coombs)(5053)

Ab.screening: lb,llb+ACb (Bromelin) (5052)

Ab.screening: 1,11,111 (IAT) Asia (5054)

AU02CA For research purpose only

AU03CA For Research Purpose Only

Customer Pool Cells 1+11 ( for research use only)

F103CA For research purpose only

F108CA For research purpose only

F113CA For research purpose only

FR03CA For Research Purpose Only

GB03CA For Research Purpose only

NBS IAT 2Cell ABS (5054) For Research Purpose only

GB05CA For Research Purpose only

Application
AntibodyScreening

Antibody Screening

AntibodyScreening

AntibodyScreening

AntibodyScreening

AntibodyScreening

Antibody Screening

AntibodyScreening

Antibody Screening

Antibody Screening

Antibody Screening

AntibodyScreening

Antibody Screening

Antibody Screening

Antibody Screening

AntibodyScreening

Antibody Screening

Antibody Screening

AntibodyScreening

Antibody Screening

AntibodyScreening

AntibodyScreening

Antibody Screening

AntibodyScreening

Antibody Screening

Antibody Screening

Antibody Screening

AntibodyScreening

Antibody Screening

AntibodyScreening

AntibodyScreening

AntibodyScreening

AntibodyScreening

AntibodyScreening

AntibodyScreening
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Test Code
GB09CA*

JP60*

JP61*

PR09H

PR09X

M045C

PR440

PR44P

PR44Q

PR44R

PR45B

JP82*

PR70A

PR70B

PR70

PY70

PR70F

JP33

JP35

JP36

PR80B

PR80D

PR80F

PR80G

PR80H

PR801

PR80

PY80D

PY80G

PY80

PR80J

AU01CA*

CN01CA*

CN02CA*

FR25CA*

SVA2CA*

SVA4CA*

SVA6CA*

Test Name

GB09CA For Research Purpose Only

Ab.screening: Single Cell JRC Pool (IgG) (5054)

Single Cell JRC Pool (Bromeline) ( for research use only)

Antigen:Anti-Dfor Dweak confirmation (5054)

Antigen:Anti-D for Dweak confirmation (IAT) (5053)

Antigen:Anti-S/s(5128)

Antigen: Anti-S (5033)

Antigen: Anti-s (5034)

Antigen: Anti-Fya (5035)

Antigen:Anti-Fyb (5036)

Antigen: Anti-Fya / Fyb (5127)

JRC Anti-D weak confirmation ( for research use only)

Autocontrol: Enzyme papain (5052)

Autocontrol: Enzyme (5052)

Autocontrol: (IAT) (5053)

Autocontrol: lAT/lgG (5054)

Autocontrol: Enzyme papain /Coombs (5051)

Crossmatch minor: well 1-6 Coombs (5053)

Crossmatch minor: well lb-6b Bromelin (5052)

Crossmatch minor: well 1-6 Coombs IgG (5054)

Crossmatch: Enzyme (bromelin) (5052)

Crossmatch :IAT + AC (5053)

Crossmatch: Enzyme (bromelin) + AC (5052)

Minor Crossmatch IAT(5053)

Crossmatch : Enzyme papain+ACp (5052)

Crossmatch :Enzyme Papain (5052)

Crossmatch: IAT(5053)

Crossmatch: IAT/ IgG + AC (5054)

Minor Crossmatch : lAT/lgG (5054)

Crossmatch: IAT/ IgG (5054)

Major and minorx-match (Coombs)

AU01CA For research purpose only

CN01CA For research purpose only

CN02CA For research purpose only

FR25CA (13-15) For research purpose only

SVA2CA For Research Purpose Only

SVA4CA For Research Purpose Only

SVA6CA For Research Purpose Only

Application
AntibodyScreening

AntibodyScreening

Antibody Screening

Antigen Typing

Antigen Typing

Antigen Typing

Antigen Typing

Antigen Typing

Antigen Typing

Antigen Typing

Antigen Typing

Antigen Typing

Autocontrol

Autocontrol

Autocontrol

Autocontrol

Autocontrol

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

Crossmatch

ABO Reverse Grouping

ABO Reverse Grouping

ABO Reverse Grouping

Antibody Identification

Antibody Identification

Antibody Identification

Antibody Identification

Customized Assay: APF veriîied but not validated by BioRad
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Affected de vice:

ANNEX l / FSCA 005-19
Replv Form for End Users

Product name
IH-1000

Catalog No
001000

Software Version
V04.07.03

CUSTOMER INFORMATION:

Hospital / Laboratory

Address
(Street, Postaode, Country)
Phone Number

Undersigning manager name

Customer Account Number

STATEMENT:

l have read and understood this Field Safety Notice, and shared the information with laboratory staff to:

• Complète the Reply Form (Annex l) and send back this document ta your Customer Service.

• Follow manufacturer's recommendations described in the FSN.

l........................................................... do hereby certify that, due to the problem reported on IH-1000

and according to the instructions issued by Bio-Rad/DiaMed GmbH, l have taken all the immédiate
protective measures for the above mentioned product.

Date: Signature:
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