

DiaMed GmbH Pra Rond 23 1785 Cressier FR / Switzerland Phone: +41 (0)26 674 51 11

Fax: +41 (0)26 674 54 45

Cressier, 21st of August 2019

## **Urgent: Field Safety Notice / FSCA 005-19**

#### Affected device:

Product name	Catalog No	Software Version
IH-1000	001000	V04.07.03

#### Dear Customer,

This letter contains important information that requires your immediate and urgent attention. Bio-Rad is voluntarily conducting a Field Safety Corrective Action for the product identified above.

#### Description of the problem:

An anomaly of the instrument has been observed when all the conditions described below are met:

- The gel control function is activated,
- One of the assay (APF) listed in *Table 1* is performed,
- The function allowing to unload a sample rack\* is used while this assay is still ongoing.

In such situation, the IH-1000 shows an incorrect behavior regarding the transfer of ID-Cards between the pipetting area, the incubators and the centrifuges of the instrument and may perform the assay with a significantly reduced time of incubation at  $37^{\circ}$ C. The results are returned without flag.

This anomaly could in addition induce some "over-incubation" errors for assays performed in the same series of tests and that are still ongoing. These assays are flagged and systematically canceled requiring the user to repeat them.

\* Refer to IH-1000 user manual section 6.2.6.1 "Removing sample rack"

#### Impact on the patient:

This situation may potentially lead to a weaker or false negative result due to an insufficient incubation time at 37 °C.

In case you have any concern about negative results obtained with tests listed in *Table 1*, we advise that you discuss with your biologist to determine the appropriate course of action depending on the patient's clinical conditions, medical history, and other relevant laboratory data.



DiaMed GmbH Pra Rond 23 1785 Cressier FR / Switzerland Phone: +41 (0)26 674 51 11

Fax: +41 (0)26 674 54 45

#### Immediate protective measures:

If you meet the conditions described above, please do not request the removal of a sample rack while analyses are still ongoing but wait on full completion of the test. The instrument will then automatically unload the sample at the end of the test in a safely manner.

#### Corrective action:

The permanent corrective action will consist of a software correction.

Please note that the relevant European Regulatory Agency has been advised of this FSCA.

In case of questions, in the first instance, please contact our Technical support at:

product\_support\_cressier@bio-rad.com

Our representatives are briefed to help you manage this situation.

We apologize for any inconvenience that may have been caused by this action and we appreciate your prompt cooperation in this matter.

Yours sincerely,

**Quality Assurance Representative** 

Vice President & General Manager Immunohematology Division

.....g, z...e.

Diane Galéa Ann Madden



DiaMed GmbH Pra Rond 23

1785 Cressier FR / Switzerland Phone: +41 (0)26 674 51 11 Fax: +41 (0)26 674 54 45

# **Urgent: Field Safety Notice / FSCA 005-19**

### Table 1 – List of Impacted Assay Protocol Files (APF)

Test Code	Test Name	Application
JP18	Ab.screening: I,II,Dia (Coombs) (5053)	Antibody Screening
JP19	Ab.screening: I,II,Dia (Coombs IgG) (5054)	Antibody Screening
JP21	Ab.screening: Ib,IIb,Diab (Bromelin) (5052)	Antibody Screening
PR15A	Ab.screening: I,II (IAT) (5053)	Antibody Screening
PR15B	Ab.screening: I,II,III (IAT) (5053)	Antibody Screening
PR15C	Ab.screening: Ib,IIb,IIIb (Enzyme bromelin) (5052)	Antibody Screening
PR15D	Ab.screening: IP,IIP,IIIP (Enzyme papanized cells) (5052)	Antibody Screening
PR15E	Ab.screening: Ib,IIb (Bromelin) (5052)	Antibody Screening
PR15K	Ab.screening: Diego-a (Coombs) (5053)	Antibody Screening
PR15L	Ab.screening: Diego-a (Coombs IgG) (5054)	Antibody Screening
PY15A	Ab.screening: I,II (IAT Anti-IgG) (5054)	Antibody Screening
PY15B	Ab.screening: I,II,III (IAT Anti-IgG) (5054)	Antibody Screening
CH05A	Ab.screening: I,II,III,IV (IAT) (5053) (IV on separate card)	Antibody Screening
CH08	Ab.screening: DiaCell Pool (IAT) (5053)	Antibody Screening
CH09A	Ab.screening: DiaCell Pool+AC (IAT) (5054)	Antibody Screening
CH09	Ab.screening: DiaCell Pool (IAT) (5054)	Antibody Screening
CN15B	Ab.screening: I,II,III (IAT) Asia (5053)	Antibody Screening
FI001	Ab.screening: I,II,III,IV(ID-DiaCell SF),(Coombs) (5053)	Antibody Screening
GE01	Ab.screening: I (IAT) (5053)	Antibody Screening
PR15E	Ab.screening: Ib,IIb (Bromelin)(5052)	Antibody Screening
PR15F	Ab.screening: Ip,IIp (Enzyme papain) (5052)	Antibody Screening
PR15I	Ab.screening: Diacell Pool p (Enzyme papain) (5052)	Antibody Screening
PR15M	Ab.screening:I-II/Dia (Coombs)(5053)	Antibody Screening
PR20B	Ab.screening: Ib,IIb+ACb (Bromelin) (5052)	Antibody Screening
PY15C	Ab.screening: I,II,III (IAT) Asia (5054)	Antibody Screening
AU02CA*	AU02CA For research purpose only	Antibody Screening
AU03CA*	AU03CA For Research Purpose Only	Antibody Screening
DK001*	Customer Pool Cells I+II ( for research use only)	Antibody Screening
FI03CA*	FI03CA For research purpose only	Antibody Screening
FI08CA*	FI08CA For research purpose only	Antibody Screening
FI13CA*	FI13CA For research purpose only	Antibody Screening
FR03CA*	FR03CA For Research Purpose Only	Antibody Screening
GB03CA*	GB03CA For Research Purpose only	Antibody Screening
GB04CA*	NBS IAT 2Cell ABS (5054) For Research Purpose only	Antibody Screening
GB05CA*	GB05CA For Research Purpose only	Antibody Screening



DiaMed GmbH Pra Rond 23 1785 Cressier FR / Switzerland

Phone: +41 (0)26 674 51 11
Fax: +41 (0)26 674 54 45

Test Code	Test Name	Application
GB09CA*	GB09CA For Research Purpose Only	Antibody Screening
JP60*	Ab.screening: Single Cell JRC Pool (IgG) (5054)	Antibody Screening
JP61*	Single Cell JRC Pool (Bromeline) ( for research use only)	Antibody Screening
PR09H	Antigen:Anti-Dfor Dweak confirmation (5054)	Antigen Typing
PR09X	Antigen:Anti-D for Dweak confirmation (IAT) (5053)	Antigen Typing
MO45C	Antigen: Anti-S / s (5128)	Antigen Typing
PR44O	Antigen: Anti-S (5033)	Antigen Typing
PR44P	Antigen: Anti-s (5034)	Antigen Typing
PR44Q	Antigen: Anti-Fya (5035)	Antigen Typing
PR44R	Antigen: Anti-Fyb (5036)	Antigen Typing
PR45B	Antigen: Anti-Fya / Fyb (5127)	Antigen Typing
JP82*	JRC Anti-D weak confirmation ( for research use only)	Antigen Typing
PR70A	Autocontrol: Enzyme papain (5052)	Autocontrol
PR70B	Autocontrol: Enzyme (5052)	Autocontrol
PR70	Autocontrol: (IAT) (5053)	Autocontrol
PY70	Autocontrol: IAT/IgG (5054)	Autocontrol
PR70F	Autocontrol: Enzyme papain /Coombs (5051)	Autocontrol
JP33	Crossmatch minor: well 1-6 Coombs (5053)	Crossmatch
JP35	Crossmatch minor: well 1b-6b Bromelin (5052)	Crossmatch
JP36	Crossmatch minor: well 1-6 Coombs IgG (5054)	Crossmatch
PR80B	Crossmatch: Enzyme (bromelin) (5052)	Crossmatch
PR80D	Crossmatch :IAT + AC (5053)	Crossmatch
PR80F	Crossmatch: Enzyme (bromelin) + AC (5052)	Crossmatch
PR80G	Minor Crossmatch IAT(5053)	Crossmatch
PR80H	Crossmatch : Enzyme papain+ACp (5052)	Crossmatch
PR80I	Crossmatch :Enzyme Papain (5052)	Crossmatch
PR80	Crossmatch: IAT(5053)	Crossmatch
PY80D	Crossmatch: IAT/ IgG + AC (5054)	Crossmatch
PY80G	Minor Crossmatch : IAT/IgG (5054)	Crossmatch
PY80	Crossmatch: IAT/ IgG (5054)	Crossmatch
PR80J	Major and minor x-match (Coombs)	Crossmatch
AU01CA*	AU01CA For research purpose only	ABO Reverse Groupin
CN01CA*	CN01CA For research purpose only	ABO Reverse Groupin
CN02CA*	CN02CA For research purpose only	ABO Reverse Groupin
FR25CA*	FR25CA (13-15) For research purpose only	Antibody Identificatio
SVA2CA*	SVA2CA For Research Purpose Only	Antibody Identificatio
SVA4CA*	SVA4CA For Research Purpose Only	Antibody Identificatio
SVA6CA*	SVA6CA For Research Purpose Only	Antibody Identificatio

<sup>\*</sup> Customized Assay: APF verified but not validated by BioRad



DiaMed GmbH Pra Rond 23 1785 Cressier FR / Switzerland Phone: +41 (0)26 674 51 11
Fax: +41 (0)26 674 54 45

# ANNEX I / FSCA 005-19 Reply Form for End Users

#### Affected device:

Product name	Catalog No	Software Version
IH-1000	001000	V04.07.03

COCIONEIL IIII CIIIII (IIII)	CUSTOMER	INFORMATION:
------------------------------	----------	--------------

Hospital / Laboratory	
Address (Street, Postcode, Country)	
Phone Number	
Undersigning manager name	
Customer Account Number	
STATEMENT:	
	Safety Notice, and shared the information with laboratory staff to:
<ul> <li>Complete the Reply Form (Annex</li> <li>Follow manufacturer's recommend</li> </ul>	I) and send back this document to your Customer Service. lations described in the FSN.
I,, do hereby certify that, due to the problem reported on <i>IH-1000</i> and according to the instructions issued by Bio-Rad/DiaMed GmbH, I have taken all the immediate protective measures for the above mentioned product.	
Date:	Signature: